Date on which request is received by the Company
from an IVT CPS Holder

OSP

Therefore,
Expected Ordinary

Shares to be
issued against 100

IVT CPS

At the time of Allotment of CPS to new Investors – on
or before 6 March 2014

$0.010 300

On or before 6 June 2014 $0.012 250

On or before 6 December 2014  $0.015 200

On or before 6 June 2015 $0.018 167

On or before 6 December 2015  $0.021 142

On or before 6 June 2016 $0.024 125

On or before 6 December 2016  $0.027 111

Compulsory Conversion on 30 Dece mber 2016  $0.030 100

Page 35 of 41

APPENDIX C: Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position
Table 14: Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013

The Group's pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013 has been adjusted as if the
capital raising had been completed on or before that date to illustrate the changes arising
therefrom. The two tables below illustrate two scenarios where one assumes that the CPS Offer is
fully subscribed and the other assumes that only 60.28% of the shareholders take up their
entitlement.

$'000s unless otherwise stated
30 June 2013

(Audited)

Proforma
Adjustements
CPS @ 100%

Proforma
Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 165 2460 2,625
Trade and other receivables 4,233 -   4,233
Inventories 3,744 -   3,744
Prepayments 23 -   23
Total current assets 8,165 2,460 10,625

Non-Current assets
Property, plant and equipment 616 -   616
Other financial assets 44 -   44
Intangible assets 4,151 -   4,151
Total non-current assets 4,811 -   4,811
Total Assets 12,976 2,460 15,436

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,760 (262) 4,498
Interest-bearing liabilities 3,311 (1,056) 2,255
Provn Income Tax Liabli lity 1,226 -   1,226
Total Current Liabilities 9,297 (1,318) 7,979

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee benefits 86 -   86
Total non-current liabilities 86 -   86
Total Liabilities 9,383 (1,318) 8,065
Net Assets 3,593 3,778 7,371

Equity
Share capital 29,021 3,778 32,799
Reserves (1,641) -   (1,641)
(Accumulated losses)/Retained Earnings (23,787) -   (23,787)
Total Equity 3,593 3,778 7,371

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Debt to Equity Ratio 2.61

1.09

Page 36 of 41

APPENDIX C: Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position (continued)
Table 14: (continued)

Pro-forma Adjustments

a.) Cash and cash equivalents - Part of the total capital raised from the Proposed transaction is
expected to reduce  as follows:

   $Unless otherwise stated
Number of

shares Issue Price Capital raised

   CPS with 100% take up 125,951,576 0.03 3,778,547

   Less:
   Reduction in trade and other payables refer below (262,000)
   Reduction in interest-bearing liabilities refer below (1,056,144)

   Cash and Cash equivalents 2,460,403

 b.) Trade and other Payables - It is estimated that $262,000 from the proposed capital raising will be
used to reduce the debt owing with respect to staff entitlements. This being a related party non-
interest bearing debt. Please refer to section “5.1” .

c.) Interest-bearing Liabilities - It is estimated that $1,056,144 from the proposed capital raising will
be used to reduce debt owing to THN Pty Limited. Please refer to section “5.1”.

d.) Share Capital - Issued capital increases by the total capital to be raised from the Proposed
transaction amounting to $3,778,547.

Page 37 of 41

APPENDIX C: Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position (continued)
Table 14: (continued)

30 June 2013
(Audited)

Proforma
Adjustements
CPS @ 60.28%

Proforma
Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 165 959 1,124
Trade and other receivables 4,233 -   4,233
Inventories 3,744 -   3,744
Prepayments 23 -   23
Total current assets 8,165 959 9,124

Non-Current assets
Property, plant and equipment 616 -   616
Other financial assets 44 -   44
Intangible assets 4,151 -   4,151
Total non-current assets 4,811 -   4,811
Total Assets 12,976 959 13,935

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,760 (262) 4,498
Interest-bearing liabilities 3,311 (1,056) 2,255
Provn Income Tax Liabli lity 1,226 -   1,226
Total Current Liabilities 9,297 (1,318) 7,979

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee benefits 86 -   86
Total non-current liabilities 86 -   86
Total Liabilities 9,383 (1,318) 8,065
Net Assets 3,593 2,277 5,870

Equity
Share capital 29,021 2,277 31,298
Reserves (1,641) -   (1,641)
(Accumulated losses)/Retained Earnings (23,787) -   (23,787)
Total Equity 3,593 2,277 5,870

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Debt to Equity Ratio 2.61

1.37

Page 38 of 41

APPENDIX C: Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position (continued)
Table 14: (continued)
Pro-forma Adjustments
a.) Cash and cash equivalents - Part of the total capital raised from the Proposed transaction is
expected to reduce  as follows:

   $Unless otherwise stated
Number of

shares Issue Price Capital raised

   CPS with 60.28% take up 75,923,610 0.03 2,277,708

   Less:
   Reduction in trade and other payables refer below (262,000)
   Reduction in interest-bearing liabilities refer below (1,056,144)